Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



UNUSUAL PRICE AND TRADING VOLUME MOVEMENTS

This announcement is made at the request of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to Rule 17.11 of the Rules ("GEM Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of the Stock Exchange.

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Timeless Software Limited (the "Company") has noted the increase in the price and increase in trading volume of the shares of the Company. Having made such enquiry with respect to the Company as is reasonable in the circumstances, the Board confirms that it is not aware of any reasons for these price or trading volume movements or of any information which must be announced to avoid a false market in the Company's securities or of any inside information that needs to be disclosed under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, save for a proposed change of directors of the Company.

The Company will make further announcement as and when appropriate in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules if the proposed change of directors is approved by the Board.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board **Timeless Software Limited Cheng Kin Kwan** Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 22 May 2015

As at the date hereof, Mr. Cheng Kin Kwan (Chairman), Mr. Law Kwai Lam, Ms. Leung Mei Sheung Eliza, Mr. Fung Chun Pong Louis, Mr. Liao Yun, Mr. Felipe Tan, Mr. Zhang Ming and Ms. Lau Yun Fong Carman are executive directors of the Company; and Ms. Tsang Wai Chun Marianna, Mr. Chan Mei Ying Spencer, Mr. Lam Kwai Yan and Ms. Chan Choi Ling are independent non-executive directors of the Company.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least seven days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.timeless.com.hk.